COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

NOTICE OF AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING)	
TARIFFS OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC)	
CORPORATION AND KENERGY CORP.)	CASE NO.
TO IMPLEMENT A VOLUNTARY REAL-TIME)	2007-00164
PRICING PILOT PROGRAM FOR LARGE)	
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS	j	

SECOND DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY CORP.

Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") and Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy") (collectively "the Companies") are requested, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, to file with the Commission the original and five copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due on June 29, 2007. Each copy of the data requested should be placed in a bound volume with each item tabbed. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately indexed, for example, Item 1(a), Sheet 2 of 6, and shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided. Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure its legibility

Each response shall be under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation, a partnership, an association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

The Companies shall make timely amendment to any prior response if they obtain information upon the basis of which they knows that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which the Companies fail to furnish all or part of the requested information, the Companies shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for their failure to completely and precisely respond.

- . When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request.
- 1. Refer to Big Rivers' and Kenergy's response to Item No. 1 of Commission Staff's First Request for Information dated May 21, 2007 ("Staff's First Data Request"). In that response, Big Rivers states that it will obtain day-ahead and week-ahead forward price curve information from ACES Power Marketing. Explain whether or not the potential "unwinding" of the Big Rivers and West Kentucky Energy transaction (and therefore the return of generation assets to Big Rivers) would affect the determination of real-time pricing rates or any other aspects of this program.
- 2. Refer to Big Rivers' and Kenergy's response to Item No. 3 of Staff's First Data Request. In that response, Big Rivers and Kenergy briefly discuss recovery of costs. Provide a more detailed explanation as to how Big Rivers and Kenergy plan to recover additional costs associated with the Real-Time Pricing Program.
- 3. Refer to Big Rivers' and Kenergy's response to Item No. 6 of Staff's First Data Request. In that response, Kenergy states that it "will charge the customer its administrative costs, which will be set forth in the special contract with the customer."

Identify the specific administrative costs to which Kenergy refers and provide the dollar amount of each item.

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED: <u>June 19th, 2007</u>

cc: Parties of Record